
 
 
Steve Atkinson MA(Oxon) MBA FloD FRSA 
Chief Executive 

 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

Date: 15 September 2014 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Members of the Executive 
 
 Mr SL Bray (Chairman) 

Mr DC Bill MBE (Vice-Chairman) 
Mr DS Cope 
Mr WJ Crooks 
 

Mr DM Gould 
Mr KWP Lynch 
Mr MT Mullaney 
Ms BM Witherford 
 

 
Copy to all other Members of the Council 
 
(other recipients for information) 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
There will be an EXTRAORDINARY meeting of the EXECUTIVE in the De Montfort Suite - Hub 
on TUESDAY, 23 SEPTEMBER 2014 at 5.45 pm and your attendance is required. 
 
The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
Rebecca Owen 
Democratic Services Officer 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

EXECUTIVE -  23 SEPTEMBER 2014 
 

A G E N D A 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive verbally from Members any disclosures which they are required to make in 
accordance with the Council’s code of conduct or in pursuance of Section 106 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992.  This is in addition to the need for such disclosure to 
be also given when the relevant matter is reached on the agenda. 

3. EARL SHILTON & BARWELL AREA ACTION PLAN (Pages 1 - 66) 

4. STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT (Pages 67 - 70) 



 

SPECIAL EXECUTIVE – 23 SEPTEMBER 2014 
 

HINCKLEY & BOSWORTH LOCAL PLAN (2006 – 2026): ADOPTION 
OF EARL SHILTON AND BARWELL AREA ACTION PLAN 

REPORT OF THE DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE (COMMUNITY 
DIRECTION) 
 
WARDS AFFECTED: BARWELL AND EARL SHILTON 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To seek the agreement of Council to adopt the Earl Shilton and Barwell Area Action 

Plan as part of the Hinckley and Bosworth Local Plan (2006 to 2026). 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION 

 
To request members to:   
 
(i) Note the conclusions and recommendations of the Planning Inspector of the 

examination of the Earl Shilton and Barwell Area Action Plan. 
 

(ii) Note the intention to adopt the Earl Shilton and Barwell AAP at full Council on 
23 September 2014. 

 
3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT 
 
3.1  The overarching strategy for the Hinckley & Bosworth Local Plan (2006 – 2026) is the 

adopted Core Strategy. This sets out the spatial objectives, directions for growth and 
strategic core policies for Hinckley and Bosworth and forms the basis for subsequent 
Local Plan documents.  The intention to prepare an Area Action Plan (AAP) to shape 
proposed growth in Earl Shilton and Barwell is set out within the Core Strategy 
through policies 2 and 3. 

 
3.2  The Earl Shilton and Barwell AAP will provide the development framework for the 

SUEs at Earl Shilton and Barwell to guide the Council, developers and others in 
investing in the future of the settlements over the period to 2026. The AAP seeks to 
ensure that the detailed proposals for the SUEs are located in the most appropriate 
areas (through the implementation of the masterplans); the necessary infrastructure 
to support the level of population growth generated by the SUEs is delivered and that 
the SUEs act as a catalyst for the regeneration of the existing settlement centres of 
Earl Shilton and Barwell. 

 
3.3  The Council approved the consultation and subsequent submission of the Pre-

submission version of the AAP to the Secretary of State for independent examination 
at full Council on 16 July 2013. 

 
4.   EXAMINATION OF THE EARL SHILTON AND BARWELL AAP 

 
4.1 The AAP was submitted to the Secretary of State for independent examination on 13 

December 2013, who appointed an independent Planning Inspector to carry out the 
examination of the AAP as required by Section 20 of the Planning & Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004 (as amended). After an initia
[...]
 for the development of two 
mixed use sustainable urban extensions. The current land use in these locations is 
largely agricultural. The allocations are proposed to support the delivery of 
requirements set out in policies 2 and 3 of the adopted Core Strategy. 

 
12. CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 
 
12.1 By submitting this report, the report author has taken the following into account: 

 
Community Safety implications – None arising from this report 
Environmental implications – None arising from this report 
ICT implications – None arising from this report 
Asset Management implications – None arising from this report 
Human Resources implications – None arising from this report 
Planning Implications – Contained within the body of the report. 
Voluntary Sector – None arising from this report 

 
 
 

Background papers: 
  

Page 4



 

• Report on the Examination into the Earl Shilton and Barwell Area Action Plan 
(4 August 2014) 

• Earl Shilton and Barwell AAP – Schedule of Inspector’s Recommended Main 
Modifications 

• Earl Shilton and Barwell AAP – Schedule of Additional Modifications 
 

 
 
 
Contact Officer:  Richard Crosthwaite – Principal Planning Officer (x5695) 
Executive Member:  Councillor Stuart Bray 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Direct Line: 0303 444 5254 
Customer Services: 0303 444 5000 

e-mail: Stephen.carnaby@pins.gsi.gov.uk 

3/12 Kite Wing
Temple Quay House 
2 The Square 
Bristol 
BS1 6PN 

Richard Crosthwaite 
Hinckley and Bosworth Borough 
Council
Council Offices, Argents Mead 
Hinckley
Leicestershire
LE10 1BZ 

Our Ref: PINS/K2420/429/8 

Date: 4th August 2014

Dear Richard, 

HINCKLEY & BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL’S EARL SHILTON & 
BARWELL AREA ACTION PLAN: FINAL REPORT   

Thank you for your letter of 1st August 2014, providing your comments in 
response to the fact check of the Inspector’s report on the Council’s Earl Shilton 
& Barwell AAP. 

The Inspector has corrected the errors that have arisen and made 
[...]
 Area Action Plan, Inspector’s Report July 2014 

- 24 - 

Assessment of Legal Compliance 

83. My examination of the compliance of the plan with the legal requirements is 

summarised in the table below.   

LEGAL REQUIREMENTS

Local Development 
Scheme (LDS) 

The AAP is identified within the approved LDS 
(December 2013) which sets out an expected 

adoption date of July 2014.  Submission was in 

December 2013 as stated.  The role of the AAP is as 

stated although the title of the submitted document 

is the Earl Shilton and Barwell AAP, not the other 
way around as listed in section 4.2 of the LDS. That 

is of no great consequence and the plan is broadly 

compliant with the LDS.  

Statement of Community 

Involvement (SCI) and 

relevant regulations 

The SCI was adopted in November 2006 and 

consultation has been compliant with the 

requirements therein, including the consultation on 

the post-submission proposed ‘main modification’ 

changes (MM)  

Sustainability Appraisal 

(SA)

SA has been carried out and is adequate. 

Appropriate Assessment 

(AA)

The Council have submitted a Habitats Regulations 

Assessment Screening Report (Doc. EB24) in which 

it is confirmed that there are no European sites 

within the plan area and that an Appropriate 
Assessment is not necessary. 

National Policy The Local Plan complies with national policy except 
where indicated and modifications are 

recommended. 

Sustainable Community 
Strategy (SCS) 

Satisfactory regard has been paid to the SCS in the 
form of the Hinckley and Bosworth Community Plan. 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

(PSED) 

The Council have demonstrated that they have 

complied with the Duty in compiling the plan. 

2004 Act (as amended) 

and 2012 Regulations. 

The Local Plan complies with the Act and  

Regulations (see below). 

Compliance with the 2012 Regulations 

Regulation 8 

84. The submitted plan does not comply with Regulation 8(5) which requires that 

where a plan contains a po
[...]
lose Church 
of England Primary 
School Playing Field, 
Alexander Avenue 

Outdoor Sports Facility  

Policy 25 

EAR43 Townlands Primary 
School Playing Field, 
Meadowcourt Road 

Outdoor Sports Facility 
Policy 25 

EAR44 Weavers Springs 
Recreational Ground 

Formal Park/Outdoor 
Sports Facility 

Policy 25 

EAR45 Hall Fields Formal Park Policy 25 
EAR46 St Simon and St Judes 

Churchyard, Almeys 
Lane 

Cemeteries and 
Churchyards Policy 25 

EAR47 Earl Shilton Baptist 
Churchyard 

Cemeteries and 
Churchyards 

Policy 25 

EAR48 St Peters Roman 
Catholic Primary School 
Playing Field, Mill Lane 

Outdoor Sports Facility 
Policy 25 

EAR49 King Richards Hill 
Amenity Green Space 

Amenity Green Space 
Policy 25 

EAR50 Alexander Avenue 
Amenity Green Space 

Amenity Green Space 
Policy 25 

EAR51 Mill Lane Cemetery Cemeteries and 
Churchyards 

Policy 25 

Retail 
EAR52L Belle Vue Road and 

Moore Road 
Local Centre Policy 26 

EAR53D The Hollow, High Street 
and Wood Street 

District Centre Policy 26 

EAR54N Middle and Upper High 
Street 

Neighbourhood Centre Policy 26 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 65



Page 66

This page is intentionally left blank



 

EXECUTIVE – 23 SEPTEMBER 2014 
 
STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT 
 
REPORT OF THE DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE (COMMUNITY 
DIRECTION) 
 
WARDS AFFECTED: ALL WARDS 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.1 The purpose of the report is to seek approval of the findings of the Statement of 

Community Involvement (SCI) Consultation Statement and resulting modifications to 
the final Statement of Community Involvement.  A copy of the Statement of 
Community Involvement (September 2014) and the Statement of Consultation 
Responses (September 2014) is available to view by contacting the Planning Policy 
Team. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 

2.1  That Executive; 
 

• Review and approve the findings of the Statement of Community Involvement 
(SCI) Consultation Statement and resulting modifications to the final SCI 

• Review and approve the publication of the Statement of Community 
Involvement to inform plan-making and decision-taking.   

 
3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT 
 
3.1 The Hinckley and Bosworth Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) was 

originally adopted in November 2006 and sets out how the Borough Council will 
engage and consult during plan-making and for planning applications.    

 
3.2 Since the adoption of the SCI in 2006 there have been a number of significant 

legislative and regulatory changes which establish the procedures to be followed 
during plan making and for planning applications. These include items not previously 
identified in the 2006 SCI such as Neighbourhood Development Plans (NDPs) and 
the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL).   
 

3.3 The following legislative and regulatory amendments have been reflected in the 
updated SCI:  
 

• The Localism Act in 2011 which introduced Neighbourhood Development 
Plans 

• The Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 
2012 which updated how, when and who is to be consulted during Local Plan 
preparation.  

• The Neighbourhood Planning (General) Regulations 2012 introduces the 
stages of NDP preparation and how, when and who is to be consulted 
through its preparation.  

• The Neighbourhood Planning (Referendums) Regulations 2014 (as amended) 
introduces the process and stages for NDP referendums which include public 
notifications and engagement.  

• The Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010 (as amended) 
introduced the charge and establish how, when and who is to be consulted 
through it preparation.  

Agenda Item 4

Page 67



 

• The Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) 
(England) Order 2010 reduces consultation and publicity requirements 
established in the 2006 SCI.  

 
3.4 The amendments to The Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) 

Regulations 2012 and The Town and Country Planning (Development Management 
Procedure) (England) Order 2010 bo
[...]
mation available, that the significant risks associated with this decision / project 
have been identified, assessed and that controls are in place to manage them 
effectively. 
 
The following significant risks associated with this report / decisions were identified 
from this assessment: 

 

Management of significant (Net Red) Risks 

Page 68



 

Risk Description Mitigating actions Owner 

Failure to adopt the SCI could result 
in non-compliance with the Planning 
and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 

Adopt the updated SCI David 
Kiernan 

 
9. KNOWING YOUR COMMUNITY – EQUALITY AND RURAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
9.1 The Statement of Community Involvement will continue to provide a framework for 

how the Borough Council will engage and encourage community participation from 
communities across the Borough.   
 

10. CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 
 
 By submitting this report, the report author has taken the following into account: 
 

- Community Safety implications – None arising from this report 
- Environmental implications – None arising from this report 
- ICT implications – None arising from this report 
- Asset Management implications – None arising from this report 
- Human Resources implications – None arising from this report 
- Planning Implications – Contained within the body of the report 
- Voluntary Sector – None arising from this report. 

 
 
 
 
Background papers: The Statement of Community Involvement (September 2014) 
   Statement of Consultation Responses (September 2014) 
 
Contact Officer:  David Kiernan- Planning Policy Officer (X5898) 
Executive Member:  Councillor Stuart Bray 
 
 
 
 

Page 69



Page 70

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Earl Shilton & Barwell Area Action Plan
	ES & Barwell AAP appendix 1
	ES & Barwell AAP appendix 2

	4 Statement of Community Involvement



Minutes of the meeting


 

-68 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE 
 

23 SEPTEMBER 2014 AT 5.45 PM 
 
 
PRESENT: Mr SL Bray - Chairman 
Mr DS Cope, Mr WJ Crooks, Mr DM Gould, Mr KWP Lynch, Mr MT Mullaney and 
Ms BM Witherford 
 
Officers in attendance: Steve Atkinson, Bill Cullen, Rebecca Owen and Sally Smith 
 

166 APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor DC Bill. 
 

167 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No interests were declared at this stage. 
 

168 EARL SHILTON & BARWELL AREA ACTION PLAN  
 
The Executive was presented with the Earl Shilton & Barwell Area Action Plan for 
endorsement before a decision being made by Council. On the motion of Councillor 
Bray, seconded by Councillor Witherford, it was 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) The conclusions and recommendations of the Planning Inspector 

of the examination of the Earl Shilton and Barwell Area Action Plan 
be noted; 

 
(ii) Council be RECOMMENDED to adopt the Earl Shilton and Barwell 

AAP. 
 

169 STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT  
 
The Executive received the findings of the Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) 
consultation and informed of required modifications. It was moved by Councillor Bray, 
seconded by Councillor Witherford and 
 

RESOLVED – 
 
(i) The findings of the consultation on the Statement of Community 

Involvement be noted; 
 

(ii) The Statement of Community Involvement as modified be 
RECOMMENDED to Council for approval and publication. 

 
 

(The Meeting closed at 5.46 pm) 
 
 
 

 CHAIRMAN 
 


